

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882
Email: steven.wilker@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Tel.: (503) 802-2040; Fax: (503) 972-3740
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Hina Shamsi (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: hshamsi@aclu.org
Hugh Handeyside (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: hhandeyside@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500; Fax: (212) 549-2654

Ahilan T. Arulanantham (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org
Jennifer Pasquarella (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org
ACLU Foundation of Southern California
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 977-9500; Fax: (213) 977-5297

Alan L. Schlosser (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: aschlosser@aclunc.org
Julia Harumi Mass (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jmass@aclunc.org
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493; Fax: (415) 255-8437

Alexandra F. Smith (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: asmith@aclu-nm.org
ACLU Foundation of New Mexico
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Tel.: (505) 266-5915; Fax: (505) 266-5916

Mitchell P. Hurley (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: mhurley@akingump.com
Justin H. Bell (Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: bellj@akingump.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: (212) 872-1011; Fax: (212) 872-1002

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Mohamed Sheikh Abdirahman Kariye, Faisal Kashem, Raymond Earl Knaeble, Amir Mohamed Meshal, and Steven Washburn

William Genego (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
E-mail: bill@genegolaw.com
Law Office of William Genego
2115 Main Street
Santa Monica, California 90405
Tel: (310) 399-3259

Justine Fischer, OSB No. 812241
Email: jfattyor@aol.com
710 SW Madison St., Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: (503) 222-4326; Fax: (503) 222-6567

Attorneys for Plaintiff Stephen Persaud

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

<p>AYMAN LATIF, et al.,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>LORETTA E. LYNCH, et al.,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 3:10-cv-00750-BR</p>
--	----------------------------------

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Guarantees a High Risk of Error. 3

 A. Defendants’ Predictive Judgments Underlying Their Revised Redress Process Result in an Extremely High Risk of Error..... 5

 1. No reliable indicators predict a future violent terrorist act. 7

 2. Defendants fail to employ basic scientific methods to test the validity of their predictive judgments..... 8

 B. Defendants’ “Reasonable Suspicion” Evidentiary Standard Exacerbates the Extremely High Risk of Error..... 13

 II. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Violates Due Process. 16

 A. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Fails to Provide Bedrock Protections. .. 17

 B. Defendants’ Secrecy Concerns Cannot Categorically Bar Necessary Procedural Safeguards..... 20

 C. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Fails to Provide Meaningful Notice..... 27

 1. Defendants must provide full notice. 28

 2. Defendants must disclose evidence. 31

 3. Defendants must disclose material and exculpatory information. 34

 D. Defendants Revised Redress Process Fails to Provide a Necessary Hearing. ... 36

 III. Defendants Understate Plaintiffs’ Interests at Stake..... 40

 IV. Defendants Fail to Assess Their Security Interests in Light of Readily Available Screening Protocols. 44

 V. The No Fly List Criteria Are Unconstitutionally Vague. 47

VI. Defendants’ Constitutional Violations Cannot Be Deemed Harmless. 53

VII. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Violates the Administrative Procedure Act... 55

VIII. Plaintiffs’ Objections to Defendants’ Flawed and Inadmissible Evidence..... 56

CONCLUSION..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	18
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found. v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Alabed v. Crawford</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2006, 2015 WL 1889289 (E.D. Cal. April 24, 2015).....	39
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	41
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34
<i>Buckingham v. USDA</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	37

Campbell v. United States,
365 U.S. 85 (1961)..... 36

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 38

Ching v. Mayorkas,
725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) 38, 39

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 41

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 23

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 6

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... 47

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 42

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 49

Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 50

Cooper v. Oklahoma,
517 U.S. 348 (1996)..... 16

Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty., Fla.,
368 U.S. 278 (1961)..... 51

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 57

Department of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 23

Dhiab v. Bush,
No. 05-1457 (GK), 2008 WL 4905489 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2008)..... 40

<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	51
<i>First Guar. Bank</i> , No. FDIC-95-65e, 1997 WL 33774615 (F.D.I.C. Apr. 7, 1997).....	35
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Gates v. Bismullah</i> , 554 U.S. 913 (2008).....	23
<i>Gete v. I.N.S.</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	47
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 270 (1970).....	38, 42
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	47, 51
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	38

<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	42
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	48
<i>Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 37
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2013 WL 1703367 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2013).....	22
<i>In re First Guar. Metals Co.</i> , No. 79-55, 1980 WL 15696 (C.F.T.C. July 2, 1980).....	35
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>In re United States</i> , 1 F.3d 1251, 1993 WL 262656 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	47, 48, 52
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	5, 19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	43
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	48

<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Development, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	52
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	57
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	24, 53
<i>Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990)	50, 52
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4, 16
<i>Memphis Light Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	42
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-50 (AJT/MSN), 2015 WL 4394958 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2015)	21, 25
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	55
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33, 54
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , No. CV 01-1459-BR, 2004 WL 1375281 (D. Or. June 16, 2004).....	42
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	42
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....	17
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17, 22
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 54
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	49
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	30
<i>SafeCard Servs. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745	16
<i>Sierra Ass’n for Env’t v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (2011).....	17
<i>Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	34
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Kariye</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1343 (D. Or. filed July 20, 2015)	30

United States v. Abuhamra,
389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) 23

United States v. Backlund,
689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012) 47

United States v. Edwards,
777 F. Supp. 2d 985, 991-92 (E.D.N.C. 2011) 34

United States v. El-Gabrownny,
35 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) 18

United States v. El-Hage,
213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) 18

United States v. Gupta,
848 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 35

United States v. Hartwell,
436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006) 45

United States v. Hir,
517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

United States v. Johnson,
130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997) 48, 49

United States v. Lopez,
762 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2014) 57

United States v. Motamedi,
767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985) 18

United States v. Pang,
362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004) 27

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 17, 18

United States v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 23

United States v. Vera,
770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014) 57

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	49, 52
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	43
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	49, 51
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2339.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	52
49 C.F.R. § 1560.....	46
49 U.S.C. § 114.....	15, 46
49 U.S.C. § 44903.....	15, 46, 56
49 U.S.C.A. § 44909.....	28, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6, 55, 56
5 U.S.C. 552.....	31
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3.....	24, 40
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1355	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 602	56
Fed. R. Evid. 803	56
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4).....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 902	27
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.46.....	24
